

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

GRETCHEN WHITMER, on behalf
of the State of Michigan,

Plaintiff,

v

JAMES R. LINDERMAN,
Prosecuting Attorney of Emmet
County, DAVID S. LEYTON,
Prosecuting Attorney of Genesee
County, NOELLE R.
MOEGGENBERG, Prosecuting
Attorney of Grand Traverse County,
CAROL A. SIEMON, Prosecuting
Attorney of Ingham County,
JERARD M. JARZYNKA,
Prosecuting Attorney of Jackson
County, JEFFREY S. GETTING,
Prosecuting Attorney of Kalamazoo
County, CHRISTOPHER R.
BECKER, Prosecuting Attorney of
Kent County, PETER J. LUCIDO,
Prosecuting Attorney of Macomb
County, MATTHEW J. WIESE,
Prosecuting Attorney of Marquette
County, KAREN D. McDONALD,
Prosecuting Attorney of Oakland
County, JOHN A. McCOLGAN,
Prosecuting Attorney of Saginaw
County, ELI NOAM SAVIT,
Prosecuting Attorney of Washtenaw
County, and KYM L. WORTHY,
Prosecuting Attorney of Wayne
County, in their official capacities,

Defendants.

Supreme Court Case No. 164256

**PROPOSED INTERVENORS'
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO GOVERNOR
WHITMER'S REQUEST FOR
CERTIFICATION UNDER MCR 7.308**

**This case involves a claim that state
governmental action is invalid**

Oakland Circuit Court No. 22-193498-CZ

HON. JACOB JAMES CUNNINGHAM

RECEIVED by MSC 6/8/2022 3:25:21 PM

John J. Bursch (P57679)
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Street 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Michael F. Smith (P49472)
THE SMITH APPELLATE LAW FIRM
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 1025
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 454-2860
smith@smithpllc.com

Rachael M. Roseman (P78917)
Jonathan B. Koch (P80408)
SMITH HAUGHEY RICE & ROEGGE
100 Monroe Center NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 458-3620
roseman@shrr.com
jkoch@shrr.com

*Counsel for Proposed Intervenors Right to
Life of Michigan and Michigan Catholic
Conference*

David A. Kallman (P34200)
Stephen P. Kallman (P75622)
Jack C. Jordan (P46551)
William R. Wagner (P79021)
GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER
5600 W. Mount Hope Hwy.
Lansing, MI 48917
(517) 993-9123
dave@greatlakesjc.org

*Counsel for Defendants Jarzynka
and Becker*

Christina Grossi (P67482)
Deputy Attorney General

Linus Banghart-Linn (P73230)
Christopher Allen (P75329)
Kyla Barranco (P81082)
Assistant Attorneys General
Michigan Dep't of Attorney General
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7628
Banghart-LinnL@michigan.gov

Lori A. Martin (*pro hac vice* to be submitted)
Alan E. Schoenfeld (*pro hac vice* to be submitted)
Emily Barnet (*pro hac vice* to be submitted)

Table of Contents

Index of Authoritiesiv

Introduction 1

Argument 2

I. The preliminary injunction in *Planned Parenthood v Attorney General* does not resolve this case..... 2

II. There is an actual controversy requirement and it is not met..... 5

 A. An actual controversy is required for this (or any other) Court to render a declaratory judgment. 5

 B. Governor Whitmer lacks standing because an actual controversy is absent here..... 8

 C. This suit is not ripe. 14

 D. This case is moot. 17

III. Governor Whitmer’s suit does not meet MCR 7.308(A)(1)’s requirements. 19

 A. MCR 7.308(A)(1) contains four prerequisites..... 19

 B. This lawsuit fails all four requirements..... 20

IV. The Governor’s use of an executive message to overturn a 91-year statute—rather than to uphold a validly enacted law—is unprecedented and confirms that this Court should deny certification. 22

V. This Court cannot (and should not) answer the questions posed here before the U.S. Supreme Court issues a decision in *Dobbs*..... 26

Conclusion 30

Index of Authorities

Cases

46th Circuit Trial Court v Crawford Company,
476 Mich 131; 719 NW2d 553 (2006)..... 25–26

Alan v Wayne County,
388 Mich 210; 200 NW2d 628 (1972)..... 24

Anway v Grand Rapids Railway Company,
211 Mich 592; 179 NW 350 (1920)..... 4, 17

Beech Grove Investment Company v Civil Rights Commission,
380 Mich 405; 157 NW2d 213 (1968)..... 23–24

Blank v Dep’t of Corrections,
222 Mich App 385; 564 NW2d 130 (1997) 25

Blank v Dep’t of Corrections,
462 Mich103; 611 NW2d 530 (2000)..... 25

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan v Milliken,
422 Mich 1; 367 NW2d 1 (1985)..... 7, 24, 26

Carp v Michigan,
577 US 118; 136 S Ct 1355 (2016) 14

Citizens for Common Sense in Government v Attorney General,
243 Mich App 43; 620 NW2d 546 (2000) 13

City of Gaylord v Beckett,
378 Mich 273; 144 NW2d 460 (1966)..... 23

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
US S Ct No 19-1392..... 14–15, 26–28

Elk Grove Unified School District v Newdow,
542 US 1; 134 S Ct 1377 (2004) 13

General Assembly v Byrne,
90 NJ 376; 448 A2d 438 (1982)..... 25

In re Certified Questions from US Dist Ct, W Dist of Mich, S Div,
506 Mich 332; 958 NW2d 1 (2020)..... 25

<i>In re Executive Message</i> , 444 Mich 1214; 514 NW2d 465 (1994)	22
<i>In re Executive Message</i> , 467 Mich 1208; 651 NW2d 747 (2002)	22–23
<i>In re Executive Message</i> , 755 NW2d 153 (2008)	22
<i>In re Executive Message (Brown v Snyder)</i> , 493 Mich 905; 823 NW2d 274 (2012)	22
<i>In re Executive Message (DPG York v Michigan)</i> , 474 Mich 1017; 708 NW2d 375 (2006)	22–23
<i>In re Executive Message (Neff v Secretary of State)</i> , 478 NW2d 436 (1991)	22–23
<i>In re Vickers</i> , 371 Mich 114; 123 NW2d 253 (1963)	9, 12, 15
<i>INS v Chadha</i> , 462 US 919 (1983)	25
<i>International Union v Central Michigan University Trustees</i> , 295 Mich App 486; 815 NW2d 132 (2012)	11
<i>International Union, United Auto Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers of America v. Michigan</i> , 487 NW2d 766 (1992)	22–23
<i>J & J Construction Company v Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen</i> , 468 Mich 722; 664 NW2d 728 (2003)	27
<i>King v Michigan State Police Department</i> , 303 Mich App 162; 841 NW2d 914 (2013)	15
<i>Kratchman v Detroit</i> , 400 Mich 158, 163–64; 254 NW2d 23 (1977)	23
<i>Lansing Schools Education Association v Lansing Board of Education</i> , 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010)	8, 12
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v Secretary of State</i> , 506 Mich 905; 948 NW2d 70 (2020)	4
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v Secretary of State</i> , 506 Mich 561; 957 NW2d 731 (2020)	<i>passim</i>

Lexmark International, Inc v Static Control Components, Inc,
572 US 118; 134 S Ct 1377 (2014) 13

Mahaffey v Attorney General,
222 Mich App 325; 564 NW2d 104 (1997) 4–5

Marlinga v Kevorkian,
456 Mich 1223; 575 NW2d 550 (1998)..... 22

Michigan Chiropractic Council v Commissioner of Office of Financial & Insurance Services, 475 Mich 363, 377–78; 716 NW2d 561 (2006)..... 12

Oakland County v Michigan,
325 Mich App 247; 926 NW2d 11 (2018) 4, 15

People v Arnold,
508 Mich 1; 873 NW2d 36 (2021)..... 28

People v Birmingham,
13 Mich App 402; 164 NW2d 561 (1968) 3

People v Bricker,
389 Mich 524; 208 NW2d 172 (1973)..... 9, 15

People v Carp,
496 Mich 440; 852 NW2d 801 (2014)..... 14

People v Harvey,
174 Mich App 58; 435 NW2d 456 (1989) 18

People v Higuera,
244 Mich App 429; 625 NW2d 444 (2001) 9, 15

People v Moon,
125 Mich App 773; 337 NW2d 293 (1983) 18

People v Richmond,
486 Mich 29; 782 NW2d 187 (2010)..... 18

Pontiac Police & Fire Retiree Prefunded Group Health & Insurance Trust Board of Trustees v City of Pontiac No 2,
309 Mich App 611 (2015) 6, 12

Roe v Wade,
410 US 113; 93 S Ct 705 (1973) 4, 14

Shaw v City of Dearborn, 329 Mich App 640; 944 NW2d 153 (2019) 14–15

Van Buren Charter Township v Visteon Corporation,
319 Mich App 538; 904 NW2d 192 (2017) 15

Welfare Employees Union v Michigan Civil Service Commission,
28 Mich App 343; 184 NW2d 247 (1970) 6

Constitutional Provisions

US Const, art IV, § 4..... 29

Const 1963, art 1, § 4..... 28

Const 1963, art 1, § 6..... 28

Const 1963, art 3, § 2..... 25

Const 1963, art 3, § 8..... 8

Const 1963, art 4, §§ 1, 26, & 33 25

Const 1963, art 5, § 8..... 5, 13

Statutes

MCL 333.1071–73..... 21

MCL 333.1081–85..... 21

MCL 333.17015..... 21

MCL 380.1507..... 21

MCL 388.1766..... 21

MCL 400.109a..... 21

MCL 550.541–51..... 21

MCL 722.901–08..... 21

MCL 750.14..... *passim*

MCL 750.90h..... 21

Rules

MCR 1.103..... 7

MCR 2.605..... *passim*

MCR 3.310..... 3

MCR 7.303..... 19

MCR 7.308..... *passim*

Other Authorities

@ACLU, Twitter,
 <<https://bit.ly/3P4Z37s>> 11

Executive Directive No. 2022-5, *Reproductive Rights in Michigan*,
 <https://content.govdelivery.com/attachments/MIEOG/2022/05/25/file_attachments/2168036/ED%202022-05%20Reproductive%20Rights%20in%20Michigan%20%28with%20signature%29.pdf>..... 10

@PPFA, Twitter,
 <<https://bit.ly/3yaRPbV>> 11

Rick Pluta, *Nessel says she can't stop abortion prosecutions if Roe is reversed*, WMUK
 (May 3, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3Q6apbD> 3

Seven Michigan Prosecutors Pledge to Protect a Woman's Right to Choose,
 <https://www.waynecounty.com/documents/prosecutor/article-statement_from_7_elected_prosecutors_4.7.22_aw.pdf> 9

The Federalist No. 47 (Madison) (Rossiter ed, 1961) 26

Thomas Jefferson, *Notes on the State of Virginia* (W Peden ed, 1955)..... 25
